
BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 
 

IN THE MATTER OF NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY,  
INC.’S INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN FOR THE  
PLANNING PERIOD OF 2024 THROUGH 2033 IN  
COMPLIANCE WITH 17.7.4.9 NMAC 

 
 

COALITION FOR CLEAN AFFORDABLE ENERGY’S  
CONCURRENCE IN WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES’ 

PROTEST OF NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY’S  
2024-2033 INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN 

 
Pursuant to section 17.7.4.15 NMAC, Coalition for Clean Affordable Energy, an intervenor 

in this matter, herby concurs in the Protest of Western Resource Advocates of New Mexico Gas 

Company’s 2024-2033 Integrated Resource Plan.  On April 16, 2024, New Mexico Gas 

Company’s filed with the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission its 2024-2033 Integrated 

Resource Plan (IRP).  Under section 17.7.4.15 NMAC, a party may file a protest to an IRP within 

30 days of the filing of the IRP.  On this date, Western Resource Advocates is filing its protest.  

Coalition for Clean Affordable Energy concurs in that protest for the reasons stated therein. New 

Mexico Gas Company filed its IRP without notifying parties, including CCAE, and WRA filed its 

protest yesterday very close to the close of business, hence, CCAE is filing its concurrence today. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Cara R. Lynch 

May 17, 2024  ______________________________ 
CARA R. LYNCH 
Coalition for Clean Affordable Energy 
3105 San Joaquin Ave SE 
Albuquerque, NM 87106  
(505) 977-3025 
Lynch.Cara.NM@gmail.com 
 
Attorney for Coalition for Clean Affordable Energy
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I CERTIFY that on this day I sent via email a true and correct copy of Coalition for 

Clean Affordable Energy’s Concurrence in Western Resource Advocates’ Protest of New 

Mexico Gas Company’s  2024-2033 Integrated Resource Plan to the parties listed below: 

NM GAS COMPANY  
Thomas Domme  
Brian Haverly  
Julianna T. Hopper  
Anita Hart  
Gerald Weseen  
Nicole V. Strauser 
Lisa Trujillo 
Steve Casey 
Rebecca Carter 
Breann Pohl 

tmd@jhkmlaw.com; 
bjh@jhkmlaw.com;  
jth@jhkmlaw.com;  
anita.hart@nmgco.com;  
gerald.weseen@nmgco.com; 
nicole.strauser@nmgco.com; 
lisa.trujillo@nmgco.com; 
steve.casey@nmgco.com; 
rebecca.carter@nmgco.com; 
Breann.Pohl@nmgco.com; 

Coalition for Clean Affordable Energy  
Charles de Saillan Desaillan.ccae@gmail.com; 
Cara R. Lynch Lynch.Cara.NM@gmail.com; 
Federal Executive Agencies  
Peter Meier  
Paige Anderson 
Saul J. Ramos 
Dwight Etheridge 

peter.meier@hq.doe.gov;  
Paige.anderson@hq.doe.gov; 
Saul.ramos@nnsa.doe.gov; 
detheridge@exeterassociates.com; 

Incorporated County of Los Alamos  
Daniel A. Najjar  
Philo Shelton  
Ben Olbrich 

dnajjar@virtuelaw.com;  
Philo.Shelton@lacnm.us; 
Ben.Olbrich@lacnm.us; 

New Energy Economy   
Mariel Nanasi mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com; 
New Mexico AREA  
Peter J. Gould  
Kelly Gould  
Katrina Reid 

peter@thegouldlawfirm.com; 
kelly@thegouldlawfirm.com;  
office@thegouldlawfirm.com; 

mailto:tmd@jhkmlaw.com
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New Mexico Department of Justice  
Gideon Elliot  
Joshua LaFayette 
Maria Oropeza 
Jocelyn Barrett 
Doug Gegax 
Andrea Crane 

GElliot@nmag.gov;  
JLafayette@nmag.gov; 
MOropeza@nmag.gov; 
JBarrett@nmag.gov; 
dgegax@nmsu.edu; 
ctcolumbia@aol.com; 

NMPRC Utilities Staff  
David Black  
Bradford Borman  
Ed Rilkoff  
Elizabeth Ramirez  
Peggy Martinez-Rael  
Elisha Leyba-Tercero  
Gabriella Dasheno 
Timothy Martinez  
Marc Tupler  
Bamadou Ouattara 
Jonah Mauldin 
Angelique Herrera 
Naomi Velasquez 
Daren Zigich 
Edison Jimenez 
Orland Whitney 
John Reynolds 
Gilbert Fuentes 
Hans Muller 
Anthony Sisneros 
Christopher Dunn 
Jack Sidler 

David.Black@prc.nm.gov; 
Bradford.Borman@prc.nm.gov; 
Ed.Rilkoff@prc.nm.gov;  
Elizabeth.Ramirez@prc.nm.gov; 
Peggy.Martinez-Rael@prc.nm.gov;  
Elisha.Leyba-Tercero@prc.nm.gov;  
Gabriella.Dasheno@prc.nm.gov; 
Timothy.Martinez@prc.nm.gov; 
Marc.Tupler@prc.nm.gov;  
Bamadou.Ouattara@prc.nm.gov; 
Jonah.Mauldin@prc.nm.gov; 
Angelique.Herrera@prc.nm.gov; 
Naomi.Velasquez1@prc.nm.gov; 
Daren.Zigich@prc.nm.gov; 
Edison.Jimenez@prc.nm.gov; 
Orland.Whitney@prc.nm.gov; 
John.reynolds@prc.nm.gov; 
Gilbert.fuentes@prc.nm.gov; 
Hans.muller@prc.nm.gov; 
Anthony.sisneros@prc.nm.gov; 
Christopher.dunn@prc.nm.gov; 
Jack.sidler@state.nm.us; 

Western Resource Advocates  
Cydney Beadles  
Michael Kenney 
Caitlin Evans  
Gwen Farnsworth 
Stacy Tellinghuisen 

cydney.beadles@westernresources.org;  
Michael.kenney@westernresources.org; 
caitlin.evans@westernresources.org;  
gwen.farnsworth@westernresources.org; 
stacy.tellinghuisen@westernresources.org; 

PRC General Counsel Division  
Scott Cameron 
Robert Lundin 
LaurieAnn Santillanes  

Scott.Cameron@prc.nm.gov; 
Robert.Lundin@prc.nm.gov; 
Laurieann.Santillanes@prc.nm.gov; 
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Alejandro Rettig y Martinez Alejandro.Martinez@prc.nm.gov; 
Ana Kippenbrock ana.kippenbrock@prc.nm.gov; 
Las Cruces  
Jennifer Vega-Brown Jvega-brown@las-cruces.org; 
Jose F. Provencio joprovencio@las-cruces.org; 
Lisa LaRocque llarocque@las-cruces.org; 
City of Albuquerque  
Bryan Rowland 
Jennifer Lucero 

browland@cabq.gov; 
jenniferlucero@cabq.gov; 

Others  
Saul J. Ramos sramos@nnsa.doe.gov 
Anastasia Stevens Astevens.law@gmail.com 
Dwight Etheridge  detheridge@exeterassociates.com 
Luke Tougas l.tougas@cleanenergyregresearch.com 
James Dauphinais jdauphinais@consultbai.com; 
Tim Glasco ta.glasco@lacnm.us; 
Richard Mertz rcmertz7@outlook.com; 
Felipe Salcedo fsalcedo@exeterassociates.com 
Anthony Apodaca aapodaca@tigernaturalgas.com>; 
C. Richardson crichardson@comcast.net 
D. Campion 
Dean Brunton 

dcampion@smarterworks.net; 
dean.brunton@pnmresources.com; 

David Quezada dquezada@archdiosf.org; 
Dylan Sullivan dsullivan@nrdc.org; 
Irene Norville irene.norville@hq.doe.gov; 
Justin Brant  
Joshua Begay 
J. Burris 

jbrant@swenergy.org; 
jbegay@lanl.gov; 
jburris@tigernaturalgas.com; 

Jackie Ennis jennis@nrdc.org; 
Joe Gomez 
Jennifer Kallay 

jgomez@lavidallena.com; 
jkallay@synapse-energy.com; 

J. Randall Woolridge jrwoolridge@gmail.com; 
Kevin Powers kevin.powers@lacnm.us; 
Kevin O’Donnell kodonnell@novaenergyconsultants.com; 
Kenji Takahashi ktakahashi@synapse-energy.com; 
Lance Kaufman lance@aegisinsight.com; 
Larry Blank lb@tahoeconomics.com; 
M. Scruggs 
Nick Grahf 

mscruggs@seasavings.com; 
nickg@icastusa.org; 

Sara Gersen sgersen@earthjustice.org; 
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mailto:browland@cabq.gov
mailto:jbrant@swenergy.org
mailto:jbegay@lanl.gov


Shannon Sweeney shannon@sweeneyesq.com; 
Philo Shelton philo.shelton@lacnm.us; 
Steve Seelye sseelye@theprimegroupllc.com; 

 
DATED this 17th day of May 2024.  

 

   ____________________________ 
    Caitlin Evans 
    Paralegal 
    Coalition for Clean Affordable Energy 

 
 
 
 


